SATURDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

/
Form?2 178

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company
Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited

Company number
01300636

In the:
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

ffull name of court)

Court case number
CR-2017-001736

{a) Insert full

We (a) Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris of ReSolve Partners Limited, 48
name(s) and

a?dféss(es) Warwick Street, L ondon, W1B 5NL
0

administrator(

s)

* Delete as

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above
applicable

company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insertdate  (b) 10 March 2017

@ M\ oodsh ol
Signed —
Joint Administrator

Dated 10 March 2017

Contact Details”

ReSolve Partners Limited
You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but If you do, it wili help

Companies House to contact you if there 15 a

48 Warwick Street, London, W1B5NL
query on the form  The contact nformation that

you give will be wisible to searchers of the public
record

Tel 0207702 9775

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed s form please send i to the Registrar of

Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Carchff, CF14 3UZ

4410312017
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




RE|SOLVE TS, ocon

W18 S5NL

Our Ref. ADMPULOO1/SH/BW/CC/NBM/040
T 020 77029775
10 March 2017 F 0845 094 1160
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS www.resolvegroupuk.com

Dear Sirs
PULSAR LIGHT OF CAMBRIDGE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (the Company)

1 write to inform you that on Simon Harris and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the
above Company on 2 March 2017 | enclose Form 2 12B (Notice of Administrator's
appointment) for your attention

| would adwvise you that the Administrators wili not be trading the business

| should emphastise that the Administrators are not personally adopting any contracts which
may have been entered into by the Company, nor am 1 1n any way liable in respect of them
The Administrators act as officers of the court and contract only as agent for the Company
and without personal liability.

As an authorised insolvency practitioner |, along with my fellow principals, partners and staff
that are also authorised to act as insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code
of Ethics when carrying out professional work relating to an insclvency Further details about
our internal policies can be found here http //www.resclvegroupuk.com/policies2

Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals are now available at www resolvegroupuk com/resources/. You
will need to enter

Firm code' RP
Password. 83f02cfd

If you cannot access the proposals on the website or otherwise want to request a paper copy
free of charge, then please write to Nathan Bickley-May at the above address, or email
nathan.bickley-may@resolvegroupuk.com or phone 020 7702 9775 to request a paper copy.

You will note from the proposals that the business and certain assets of the Company were
sold shortly following my appointment as Adminstrator | have therefore included within the
Admirustrators’ proposals (Appendix i) disclosure about that sale in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 for your information

| am not holding a meeting of creditors for the reasons set out in the proposals, however,
creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debis of the Company can
require me to convene a meeting. Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 21B
within eight business days from the date of these proposals If creditors do not require me to
convene a meeting of creditors withun that time period, then my proposals will be deemed to
have been approved

Registered office address 48 Warwick Street | London | W1B SNL



The Administrators’ proposals detaif this firm's costs and expenses of dealing with this
Admanistration

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of five
per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements, within 21 days of
receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of ten
per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to
Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of
any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of any
report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in

question Any secured creditor may make a similar application to Court within the same time
limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’
Fees’ published by the R3 is available at www resolvegroupuk comiresources! A copy of this
firm’s fee policy 1s enclosed with the proposals Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes, and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version A hard
copy of both documents can be obtained on request from this office

Creditors’ claims

As a consequence of my appointment, amounts owing to you by the Company rank as
unsecured claims in the Administration It 1s the responsibility of the directors to prepare a
statement of affairs however, it would be of assistance if you would forward details of your
claam to me in order that these may be passed to the director. A proof of debt form is
enclosed with my proposals for your completion and return You will appreciate that no
payment can at present be made to creditors of the Company in respect of debts anising
prior to my appointment.

Retention of title

Should you consider that you have supplied goods subject to reservation of title, | should be
grateful if you would notify me of this fact within the next ten days If you do not notify me of

any retention of title claims you consider you have within the next ten days, | will assume you
have no such claim to goods

Should you consider you have a retention of title claim, you should submit the following
documentation to thus office in support of your claim-

1) A copy of your standard terms and conditions of supply of goods
2) Copy evidence that the Company accepted such conditions

3) Copies of delivery notes/proof of delivery

4) Copies of unpaid invoices to which your claim relates, and

5) Evidence that you supplied the goods in question

You should also arrange for an immediate inspection of any goods that may be at the
Company’s premises mn order that these may be identified, and you should telephone this
office to make the necessary arrangements



In the event your claim relates to leased or hired equipment, you should forward to me proof
of ownership and a detailed description of the items concerned together with early
settlement values, if applicable

Please note that, pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, you
will not be able to enforce any security or claim for reservation of title without the
Administrators’ consent or that of the Court Please also note that, If you are also a
customer of the Company, any goods or services provided by the Company after my
appointment must be paid for in fuli and no lien or right of set-off may be exercised in respect
of any claims against the Company which are outstanding at the date of my appointment
Furthermore, no lien or nght of set-off may be exercised over any goods that came into your
possession from 2 March 2017, in respect of sums that may be owed to you by the
Company either subsequent to or prior to my appointment

Administrators’ investigation

As part of my statutory duties, it s my responsibility to report on the conduct of the directors of
the Company and also to consider any areas requinng investigation with a view to making asset
recoveries | should be pleased to receive from you any information that have about the way

that the Company’s business was conducted or potential asset recoveries that you consider will
assist me

Further information

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should contact Nathan Bickley-May

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited

Q’D’NOOCL&ML:{LL'/

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name Nathan Bickley-May
Phone number 0207702 9775
Emart nathan bickley-may@resolvegroupuk com

The akars, beaxress & preoaty of e Company are beng rmaniged by the ot st tarcsiralon
Prinapais Pariners, Owecies and siafl acing &3 admersiraion, BOTInciaivg Mcenc O SUDSVISON act as sgents of the companies over wisch) Gy any appcmited 5t ol broes, and wiout prwacnial Ratsbdy
Cameron Gum, Mark Suopersione, Samon Harrhs and San Woocthorpe are loersd in the Uniied Kingaom by the insiitute of Chanend éng vises




Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrators’ appointment
Name of Company Company number
Pulsar Light of Cambrdge Limited 01300636
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Couri,
Chancery Dwvision, London CR 2017 001736
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We {a)
name(s) and  Symon Harris and Ben Woodthorpe
address(es) of ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NL
give nctice that we were appointed as administrators of the above company on
{b) Insen date 2 March 2017
Signed
@’bﬂmc&m{,«,ﬂﬁ
/
Dated 7 March 2017
Joint Administrator (1P No 11372 and 18370)
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact ReSolve Partners Limited
information in the box opposite but f you | 48 Warwick Street
do, it will help Companies House to London W1B SNL
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date
barcode

When you have compleied and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
tn Administration {the Company)

Administrators’ proposals

ADM — Proposals Bwv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrators

3 Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions of the Administrators following appointment

5 Pre-pack disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

6 Financial position of the Company

7 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

8 Proposed future actions of the Administrators to achieve the objective of the Administration
9 Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

10 Pre-appointment fees and expenses

11 Administrators’ iInvestigations

12 EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings

13 Administrators’ proposals

14  Approval of Administrators’ proposals

15 Further information and complaints

APPENDICES

| Statutory information

I Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 16) — Pre-packaged sales in Administrations
1] Estimated Financiat Position

IV Recepts and Payments account

Y Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative

VI Schedule of post-appointment time costs

VIl Schedule of pre-appointment ime costs

Vitl  Proof of debt

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

1. INTRODUCTION

Simon Harns and Ben Woodthorpe, all of ReSolve Partners Limited (ReSolve), were appainted as Jont
Administrators of Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited (the Companiy) on 2 March 2017

These are the Administrators’ proposals in respect of the Administration covering the perniod 2 March 2017 to
10 March 2017 {the Reporting Period)

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Company Background

The Company was incorporated in 1977, based in Cambridge, and it commenced by hiring out lighting
equipment It then expanded into the seling of equipment over a relatively short pericd of tme The
Company commenced trading domestically and due to its success, expanded into the export market

The Company continued to trade successfully dunng the next couple of decades and in 2001, the design
team were challenged to exploit the usage of the LED light source The team developed a colour-changing
LED light which became a new market offering Due to this increased growth, the Company relocated to new
trading premises at Unit 23 Coldhams Business Park, Cambridge, from which it continued to trade The
Company reached a revenue peak of £5 8m in 2006 Post 2006, competitors in the market increased,
including offshore competitors, and this led to a dechrung market share and revenue stream

In 2013, the ongmnal founder sought to retre and the Company was acquired by a new management team
Over the next two years, the Company's management implemented an organisation restructure, including

hinng a sales team, mplementing new systems and production engineering processes, and new product
ines/offerings.

One of the new product ines added \n 2013 was a white light range which ended up being a signifficantly loss
making product hine, as 1t was poorly designed and resulted in most of the fimshed product being returned,
modified and then reinstalled, all at the Company’s expense

Since 2013, the Company has traded at a loss which has been funded by the 1ssuance of new loan notes
and shares, the injections were as follows

Injection of funds £
2013 658,000
2014 607,000
2015 1,115,000
2016 1,168,000
3,538,000

Duning the above period, the Company's institutional lender, National Westminster Bank Plc {NatWest) was
repaid its loan facility and capped the Company's overdraft at £180,000 In 2015, NafWest converted the
overdraft into a term loan repayable in instalments of £15,000 per month from May 2016 The Company's
overdraft facility was removed as a result of the overdraft to Ioan account conversion, reducing working
capital availability

The Company entered into a T'me-To-Pay Arrangement (TTP) with HM Revenue & Customs {HMRC) dunng
this period This TTP relates to arrears of PAYE/NIC The Company had insufficient funds to meet the TTP
schedule of payments and by January 2017, HMRC advised that they were unwiling to amend the timings
and/or the amount/s due and would be taking the necessary steps to commence winding up proceedings

ADM - Proposals Bwy2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

The Company was also expenencing pressure from suppliers who would only deliver goods on a cash on
delivery basis which, without the use of an overdraft facility or available working capital, started to impact on
the Company's ability to manufacture and complete customer's orders in a imely fashion This also had an
impact on any forward order book with repeat customers

In an attempt to ease financial pressures, the directors of the Company reduced therr salanes and paid
Company expenses personally In February 2017, the Company was alsc forced to commence a
redundancy program which reduced the head count from 45 to 26

Without external investment and with the threat of winding up proceedings from HMRC, the Company's
directors considered it necessary to seek the advice of an insolvency practitioner and contacted ReSolve to
discuss therr options

Following these discussions, on 6 February 2017, by way of an engagement letter dated 3 February 2017,
ReSolve was instructed by the Board to assist with placing the Company into Administration ReSolve also
acted as agent for the Company and conducted an accelerated marketing campaign for the Company's
business and assets (further details of which are provided at Appendix Ify Given the threat from HMRC fo
commence winding up proceedings against the Company a notice of intention to appoint an administrator
(NOI) was filed at Court providing an interim moratorium whilst the marketing campaign was conducted The
frst NOI was filed on 6 February 2017 Unfortunately it was not possible to conclude a sale of the
Company’s business and certain assets within the first ten business days Accordingly, the board considered
it was necessary to file a second NOI to allow further time to conclude a sale of the Company’s business and
certain assets. A second NOI was subsequently filed on 17 February 2017

The Company entered Administration on 2 March 2017 with Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris of ReSolve
Partners Lumited being appointed as Admimistrators of the Company. The appointment permitted the
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone and Ben Woodthorpe has been the
Adminustrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs

Shortly following the Administrators’ appointment a sale of the Company’s business and certain assels was
completed on 3 March 2017 (further details of which are provided at Appendix if)

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance I1s shown below

Yearto Year ended Yaar anded As at Asal Asat
Profil and (oss account 1-Dec-16 NDec-15 31-Dec-14 Balancs sheetasat 31-Dec-16 I1-Due-18 3 Dac-14
Management Statutory Statutary Management Statstory Statutery
€000 £000 £000 £000 000 Lo00
Fixed axists
Tengila Assots 198 =] 287
[Tornover 1,887 1930 2,577 Goodwill 8 ] 7
Cout of Sais [ RE) @0 @120 202 o 274
Current asssts
Groxs profy {292) 1103) 450 Siocks 498 w5 1,233
Dwbtors 243 k] 475
Salos and tiginbution costs - (35} 38 Cash &t bank and 1n hand (13} 19 7
ADminstrativg expens e {1.298) {1 382) {1 345} [T 1208 1715
Operating (loss) {1,590 {1 505) ©7 | Creditorsdus < 1 yaar (1182 (1174 (.089)
ntercst plyable and simitar chamges e 1)) {150) {191y Total assats less currant Nabilites {284) 346 900
Luss on otdinary activrties batore taxation {1,924} {1 555) (1 074) Croditors due > 1 year 2,300 (1.842) {1 084)
Tax aton 158 105 104 Net azsetsf/(Hiabillties) {2 586) {1.276) {124}
e | profit{icss) {1,778} {1,550) {970) Capital and rasarves
Called up share capisl 1 ] 1
Share pramum account 1,221 753 285
Proft/oss) mccount {3,809) [rdecs ] (480)
Shammheldars funds !z,5l7| {1 27€) (184)
Sowrce Company's dral? sisfufory and 0

It should be noted the management accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company's true trading position

ADM - Proposals BWvz2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Administration 15 to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insclvency
legislation, which are to

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property In order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate

The second objective could not be actuweved as the amount due to the Company's chargeholders exceed the
value of its assets which means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distnbution to the
chargeholders and any preferential creditors. As a result, the Administrators are seeking to achieve objective
(c) for the Company, and will do this by completing a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and
certain assets (the Pre-Pack Sale) {further detalls are provided later in this report), together with realising the
Company's gther assets, which were excluded from the sale The consideration achieved from the Pre-Pack
Sale will allow for a distnibution to the Company’s first ranking secured creditor, NatWest It 1s also
anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to distribute to preferential creditors, thereby achieving objective
{c) of Administration.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration is
extended by the Court or the creditors  If the Administrators are unable to complete the Admimistration of the
Company within 12 months then they will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of the appropriate
classes of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Admirnustrators dectded that it was not appropriate to continue to trade the business of the Company and
that an immediate sale of the Company’s business and certain assets was the best way to achieve the
objective of the Admiustration As a result, on 3 March 2017, the Administrators sold the Company's
business and certain assets to Luxeos Lummaires Limited {company number 10617569) (the Purchaser or
LLL) Further details of the transaction are provided later in this report

A summary of the matters dealt with since the Administrators’ appointment i1s outiined below.

*«  Completed the sale to the Purchaser and recewved the mnitial consideration due on completion (detailed
later in this report)

«  Wrate to all former employees of the Company who were made redundant shortly prior to Administration
to confirm the termination of ther employment and advised them how to claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office (RPO)

= Liauised with the RPO regarding employee claims

*»  Corresponded with the Company's pre-appointment solicitors, Taylor Vinters

=  Wrote to the Company's pre-appointment bankers, NatWest, regarding the credit balance held in the
account

= Instructed solicitors, Fox Willams (FW) to complete a validity of secunty review in respect of NatWest's
charge along with the registration of secunty over LLL for the deferred consideration element of the Pre-
Pack Sale

*  Liaised with the Purchaser regarding the iicence to occupy at the premises

ADM ~ Proposals Bwv2




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

= Instructed agents, Hilco Valuation Services (Hilco) to assess the asset position at the premises and
arrange for sale of the assets excluded from the Pre-Pack Sale

= Liaised with creditors regarding claims and enquines
*  Arranged insurance over the Company’s assets

- Drafted the Administrators’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 18) report to creditors (please see
sechion five and Appendix H of this report)

. Drafted these proposals and repert, and
*  Addressed statutory duties associated with this Administration

5. PRE-PACK DISCLOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE
16 (SIP 16)

As detalled earlier in this report, on 3 March 2017 the Pre-Pack Sale was completed to the Purchaser

Given the close proximity between the date of Administration and the above mentioned sale, the
Administrators considered it appropriate to provide the disclosure required under SIP 16, which deals with
sales either immediately on or shorlly after appointment of Administrators. Further detaiis of this transaction
are disclosed in Appendix Il

6. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Administrators have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial
position as at 2 March 2017, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but it has not been provided due to
the short timeframe between the request and issuing of these proposals, which the Administrators are
required to issue within seven days of the completion of the sale

in the absence of a Statement of Affarrs the Administrators have prepared an estimate of the financial
position (EFP) of the Company as at 2 March 2017 from the records of the Company, and that is attached at
Appendix lli, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of therr
debts

Please note that the amounts detailed in Appendix Il may not be an accurate reflection of the amounts
owing to you as they have been taken from the Company's records provided to the Administrators Any
discrepancy with your records wiil not prejudice your claim against the Company

Comments on Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company
Sale of business and certain assets

On 3 March 2017, shortly following Administration, the Pre-Pack Sale was completed to the Purchaser for
£3,467,008 (the Consideration) Of the Consideration payable, £123,194 relates to funds payable in cash
(the Cash Consideration) Of the Cash Consideration, £60,000 was paid on completion with the remaining
£63,194 payable by way of deferred consideration (the Deferred Consideration) The Deferred Consideration
Is payable as follows

Date due Amount

(£)
3 Apnl 2017 30,610.50
3 May 2017 32,583 00
Total 63,193.50

The Cash Consideration due on completion {£60,000) has been receved in full The Administrators
anticipate the Deferred Consideration sums will be paid in accordance with the terms of the sale

The Deferred Consideration element of the sale 15 secured by way of a debenture over the Purchaser’s
assets and & personal guarantee being granted by one of the directors of the Purchaser, Brian Pohl

ADM - Proposals Bwv2



Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

A summary of the assets sold and the consideration received is detalled below

Asset description £ Assetclass
Intellectual property rights 24,998 Fixed
Goodwill 1 Fixed
Stock 43,500 Floating
Plant and machmery 35,000 Floating
Baok debts 18,694 Floating
Seller's records 1 Floatng
Assumed habilities 3,343,814 N/A
Customer contracts - N/A
3,467,008

Of the Consideration, £24,999 was realised in respect of fixed charge realsations, being intellectual property
and goodwill The Adminustrators have instructed FW to conduct a vahdity of secunty review in respect of the
debenture registered in favour of NatWest.

It s anticipated that (in event of a vald outcome from FW's validity of secunty review) the fixed charged
realisations, less any costs directly associated with the sale of those assets, will be distributed to NatWest by
way of a2 fixed charge distnbution, thereby achieving objective (¢) of Admmistration It 1s anticipated that
further distributions will be available to NatWest under its floating charge foillowing receipt of the Deferred
Consideration and payment of preferential creditors

In accordance with the terms of the sale, the Purchaser was granted licence to occupy (the Licence) the
Company's trading premises from which it intends to continue to trade until no later than 31 May 2017 The
Purchaser s required to pay rent and service charges monthly in advance to the Administrators (the Licence
Fee) which will be remitted to the Company’s landlord (alternatively the Purchaser may choose to pay the
Licence Fee directly to the landlord) Please note the Licence Fee 1s equal to the rental amounts due to the
Company's landlord Due to the timing of the appointment, the Purchaser arranged for the transfer of the
Licence Fee for the first month directly to the landtord

The Pre-Pack Szle is considered a connected party transaction as the LLL 1s associated by way of common
directorships and shareholding (schedule below) The Purchaser had legal representation in respect of the
transaction

A schedule of the known assoclation between the Company and the Purchaser, and the basis of that
association, 1s detailed below.

Shareholder
Director of of Pulsar Director of |Shareolder of
Puisar Light Light of Luxeos Luxeos
of Cambridge | Cambridge Luminaires Luminaires

Name Limited Limited Limited Limited
Bnan Pohl Yes Yes Yes Yes
Andrew Hilbert Yes Yes Yes Yes
Dawe Cowan No Yes Yes Yes
Mark Gentily Yes Yes No Yes
Andrew Dixon No Yes No Yes
Neil Gregory Eawes No Yes No Yes
Henry McGowern No Yes No Yes
Blaise Dalton Brockwell Yes * Yes No Yes
Mick Gane No Yes No Yes
Amanda Cates No Yes No Yes
Aaron Johnston No Yes No Yes
Gordon Hilbert No Yes No Yes

* recently resigned as director
Source Companies House and Company managemen|

For further details on the Pre-Pack Sale, please see Appendix Il

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambnidge Limited
Administraters' proposals
10 March 2017

Leasehold properly

Prior to Administration the Company occupied a leasehold property in Cambridge (the Property) The
leasehcld nterest expires in May 2017  Given the short period untl expiry of the fease and a large
diapidations claim no recoveries are anticipated from the Company’s leasehold premises

As detalled above, the Purchaser has been granted a Licence at the Property

Book debis

The Company's records indicate book debis of £58,663 Several of the debts are considered uncollectable
The Company's management constder that £26,258 of the book debt ledger 1s collectable

As part of the Pre-Pack Sale, the Purchaser acquired the Company's entire book debt ledger at a discount of
25 per cent of the sums considered to be collectable 1.e £19,694

Cash at bank

The Company's management indicated the Company may have a nominal sum of cash at bank as at the
date of Administration

It 1s hkely that NatWest will seek to offset any cash at bank held against its indebtedness Realisations in this
regard are presently uncertain

Excluded plant and machinery

Certain of the Company’s plant and machinery (P&M) are excluded from the Pre-Pack Sale The excluded
P&M relates to the Company's metal bashing equipment

Hilco has been instructed to assist with the marketing and sale of the excluded P&M It 1s estimated that
approximately £10,000, excluding costs, may be realisable from the proceeds of any sale The
Administrators will update creditors in thew subsequent report.

Motor vehicle

The Company's motor vehicle which 1s owned outright was excluded from the Pre-Pack Sale Hilco 1s also
instructed to arrange the sale of the motor vehicle

The Administrators will update creditors 1n their subsequent report on the funds received for the Company's
motor vehicle

VAT refund

The Company's management has indicated that a VAT refund of circa £11,000 1s due to the Company from
HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)

However, given the level of HMRC arrears, it 15 considered that HMRC will seek to offset the sums owed
against the VAT refund Accordingly, no recoveries are presently anticipated from this source

Secured creditors

The Company has granted the following charges

Name Date of creation Date of registration Type
National Westminster Bank Plc 03 September 1980 10 September 1980 Mortgage debenture
Andrew Hilbert as Trustee 11 July 2013 31 July 2013 Debenture

Source Companies House

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

NatWest

Its understood that NatWest's indebtedness totals circa £47,000

It 1s anticipated that both a fixed and fioating charge distnbution will be avalable to NatWest from the
Consideration achieved from the Pre-Pack Sale and recovenes from assets exciuded from the sale It is
anticipated a fixed charge distributton will be made shortly, with a floating charge distnbution being made
following payment of the costs of Admunistration and of the Company’s preferential creditors

Andrew Hilbert as Security Trustee

Andrew Hilbert as Secunty Trustee represents the Company's secured loan note holders (26 parties) The
loan note holders indebtedness totals circa £2.75 milion (including interest).

As part of the Pre-Pack Sale, the Purchaser has assumed the liabilities of the loan note holders by way of a
deed of novation and release of security signed by all 26 loan note holders In accordance with the terms of
the agreement, the [oan note holders waived thewr entitiement to a distribution in the Administration.

Freferential creditors
in February 2017, 19 employees were made redundant by the Company

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and holiday
pay Preferential claims for wages are subject to a maximum imit set by the insolvency legslation of £800
Any balance of wages 1s unsecured There ts no imt in respect to outstanding holiday pay.

The estimated preferential claims in this matter are £9,126 It 1s anticipated that a distribution will be
availlable to preferential creditors in due course

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require the Administrators to set aside a percentage of
a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the Company gave a floating
charge over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This 1s known as the prescribed part of the
Company's net property. A Company's net property is that amount left after paying the preferential creditors,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The Administrators have to set aside.

= 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a floating charge ta NatWest on 3 September 1980 Since this charge was gwen befare
15 September 2003 the prescrnbed part provisions will not apply

One of the Company’s directors, Andrew Hilbert, has a charge against the Company in his capacity as
Secunty Trustee on behalf of varnous loan note holders Whilst this charge was registered post 2003, all of
the loan note hoiders, by signing the above mentioned deed of novation, have waived their entitlement to
receiving any return as the secunty has been released against the Company

Unsecured creditors

The Company's unsecured creditors total circa £563,000 Based on the information presently avaiable, after
costs of the Admmmstration, it 1s not considered lkely that there will be sufficient funds to distribute to
unsecured creditors

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCQUNT

The Administrators’ receipts and payments for the Reporting Pertod are at Appendix IV

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

B. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration, the Administrators have completed the Pre-Pack Sale
and will seek to realise the Company’s remaining assets which were excluded from the Pre-Pack Sale

The funds reahsed from the Pre-Pack Sale that relate to fixed charge realisations will be distributed to the
NatWest shortly, thereby, achieving objective (c) of Administration  Itis also considered that a distnbution will
be made to preferential creditors and NatWest under its floating charge following receipt of the Deferred
Consideration element of the Pre-Pack Sale and realisations from the excluded assets

The Company's financial posttion means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a dividend to non-
preferential unsecured creditors

9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

The Administrators propose that their fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them
and therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s
undertaken

Information about current charge out rates and the units of time 1in which work done 1s recorded 1s set out In
Appendix V When the Administrators seek time cost approval they have to set out a fees estimate, which
acts as a cap on tume costs so we cannot draw fees of more than the estimate without further approval The
Administrators’ fees estimate will be provided to creditors in due course when seeking approval of their fees

The Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period amount to £23,177, representing 70 hours’ work, at
an average charge out rate of £333 A schedule of the time costs incurred to date 1s altached as Appendix VI

A descnption of the work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s set out in Appendix V.

An initial meeting of creditors 15 not being held as the purpose of the Administration of the Company I1s to
achieve objective (c), that 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors of the Company

As a result, the Admunustrators will be convening a general meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a
resclution approving therr remuneration, and also separately seek the approval of the Company's charge
holders and preferential creditors in due course

The relevant creditor's guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found under the heading Creditor Guides on my
website at hitp.//'www resolvegqroupuk comfresources/ Please note there are different versions of the guides,
and n this case you should refer to the version for insolvencies after 1 October 2015 A hard copy can be
obtained on request, free of charge, from this office

Administrators’ expenses

The Admunistrators propose that they are permitted to charge what are known as category two
disbursements Information about category two disbursements 1s set out in Appendix V Disbursements that
do not require separate approval are known as category one disbursements.

The Administrators have not presently incurred any expenses

Professional advisors

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter and the costs of these also
compnse Administration expenses

Professional advisor Nature of work Fee arrangement | Fees incurred to | Paid (Yes/No)
date (£)

Hilco Valuation Services | Valuer f auctioneer | Time costs 3,000 | No

Fox Williams Solicitors Time costs 1,500 | No

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

Hilco

Hilco are instructed to vaiue and assist with the sale of the assets excluded from the Pre-Pack Saie Hilco
has attended site and haised with management to provide a strategy on removal and sale of the excluded
assets.

Fox Williams

FW are instructed to provide legal advice on all aspects of the Administration FW are specifically instructed
to deal with post completion matters following the Pre-Pack Sale including filing a copy of the debenture
granted by the Purchaser in favour of the Company at Companies House, prepare a valdity of secunty
review In respect of NatWest's charge and haise with the landlord's solicitor

In addition to the above, I anticipate the following further expenses will anise in this Admimistration

Professional advisor Nature of work Fee arrangement | Fees estimate (£)
Hilco Valuation Services | Valuer / auctioneer | Time costs 3,000
Fox Wilhams Saolicitars Time costs 3,000

Whilst not requiring approval, when reporting to creditors during the course of the Admmistration the actual
expenses Incurred wilt be compared with the original estimate provided and the Administrators will explain
any matenal differences

The choice of professionals was based on the Admimsirators’ perception of ther expenence and abibly to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’
fee arrangement with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Administrators are sahsfied they
are reasenable in the circumstances of this case

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

On 6 February 2017, by way of an engagement letter dated 3 February 2017, the Board of the Company
instructed the Administrators to assist in placing the Company into Adrmunistration  The Board agreed that
the Administrators should be paid ther pre-appomtment fees and expenses on a time costs basis. The
Administrators' pre-appointment ime costs are detailed at Appendix Vil and total £58,862

The following matters were undertaken prior to Admrinistration.

] Conducted an accelerated marketing campaign

. Liaised with the Company's directors to make information available to interested parties

. Liaised with interested parties

. Lraised with Hilco regarding attendance at site on several occasions to prepare a valuation of the

Company's assets and provide a recommendation of acceptance on the offer received

. Considered Hilco’s valuation, therr comments and haising with them in respect of same

. Negotiated the terms of the sale with the Purchaser

. Carresponded with the Company's director regarding appeintment documentalion (two notice of
intention to appoint an administrator periods were required)

. Instructed FW to prepare appointment documentation {two notice of intention to appoint an
administrator penods were required)

. Attended to ongoing correspondence with the Board in respect of the marketing campaign

» Provided penodic updates to the Company's external secured creditor, NatWest on the status of the

marketing campaign

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

. Prepared an estimated outcome statement for NatWest

. Planned internally for the appointment

. Liaised with FW regarding filng and serving documents in respect of the appointment

. Lizised with FW regarding the sale contract, licence to occupy, deed of novation, debenture and

release of secunty and deed of release documentation, and
. Reviewed and amended the sale contract and associated documentafion

Completion of the above matters facilitated the Pre-Pack Sale following an accelerated marketing and sale
campaign This was In the best interests of all creditors in order to preserve the realisable value of the
business as discussed earlier in these proposals

The following table sets out the Administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred  The table also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid pnior to the Administration (if any) and those where approval
IS being sought to pay them from Administration funds

Professional Advisor Description Fee Amount Paid pre- To be
arrangement (£) | appointment paid
_ &) (£)
ReSolve Partners Limited | Pre-appomntment Time costs 56,862 7.500 49,362

Administrators’

remuneration

Hilco Valuation Services Valuation agent Time costs 10,500 - 10,500
Metis Partners Limited Trademark/patents | Fixed fee 5,000 - 5,000
Fox Wilhams Legal fees Time costs 12,500* - 12,500

“Fox Wilhams hme cosls tofal £23,000 However, it has agreed to Inmit its pre-appomtment costs to £12,500
**The above does not include disbursements or VAT

A brief summary of the work completed by each advisor 1s below
ReSolve Partners Limited

ReSolve was instructed by the Board to advise the Company on its available options ReSolve also
conducted a marketing campaign, haised and negotiated with interested parties, attended to extensive and
ongoing correspondence with the Board, prepared internally for the Administration, haised with all parties
concerned throughout, negotiated, reviewed and amended the sale contract and associated documentation
in tandem with FW.

ReSolve also haised with Hilco throughout the process to facilitate the valuation of the Company's assets,
including collating information from the Board

Please note that prior to Admimstration, ReSolve received £7,500 from the Company towards its fees

Hifco Valuation Services

Hico was instructed to attend the Company's site to prepare a valuation of the Company’s assets and
provide a recommendation of sale Hilco also haised with management, reviewed the Company's fixed asset
register and other particulars in order to provide their recommendations  Hilco haised throughout the process
with the proposed Administrators to understand the rationale for sale and understand the level of interest
expressed in the opportunity

Metis Partners Limited

Metis was instructed to identify and provide commentary on the Company’s intellectual property nghts and

subsequently provided commentary as to the valuaton of the Company's intellectual property nights,
including patents and trademarks

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Puisar Light of Cambridge Limited
Admunistrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

Fox Wilhams

FW was instructed to draft the Administration appointment documents, arrange service of notices of intention
to appoint an administrator on the Company's secured creditors, filng of documentation at Court and drafted
the Pre-Pack Sale contract documentation

FW was requwed to draft, issue and assist with negobiation of the sale contact and other legal documentation
FW haised throughout with the solicitors for Andrew Hilbert as Security Trustee, solicitors for the Purchaser,
NatWest and the proposed Administrators throughout, providing legal advice as and when required

The choice of professionais 15 based on the Administrators’ perception of thewr expernence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and the Administrators are satisfied they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Payment of pre-appointment fees and expenses
The Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment fees and expenses remain outstanding in full

As indicated earlier 1n these proposals, a meeting of creditors 15 not being convened As a result the
Administrators will convene a general meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a resolution approving

pre-appointment fees and expenses, and also separately seek the approval of the secured creditors and
preferential creditors in due course

1. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

The Admrrustrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration The Administrators are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf

The Administrators should be pleased o receive from you any information you consider will assist them in
this duty Please note this request for information forms part of the Administrators’ normal investigation
procedure.

12, EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The Administrators consider the EC regulation on insoivency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company The Administrators also consider that they are main proceedings since the Company's registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom

13. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the obiective set out at section 3 above, the Admuustrators formally propose to creditors

(8 The Jont Administrators continue fo manage the business, affarrs and property of the Company in
order to actueve the purpose of the Adminustration by

() Completing the Pre-Pack Sale

()  Realsing the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as Is considered appropriate
and distnibuting same as deemed appropriate

{m) Investigating and, If appropnate, pursuing any clams the Company may have agamnst any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supphed goods or
services to the Company, and

(w) Doing all such things and generally exercising all powers as Admmnistrators as I1s considered
desirable or expedient at our discretion In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) The Adrministration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the reqistrar of companies three
maonths after the notice is registered, or

(c) The Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
hquidation of the Company, and propose that Simon Harrs and |, Ben Woodthorpe, are appomnted Joint
Liquidators of the Company by the Court, or

(dy  The Admimistration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases, or

{e) The Administrators be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and theirr
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates are outhned in Appendix IV of these proposals

(i The Administrators be authorised to draw category two expenses as outlined in Appendix IV of these
proposals

{g) The Administrators be discharged from lability in respect of any act of theirs 14 days after they cease
to be Administrators of the Company

14. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

Since the purpose of the Admirustration of the Company Is to achieve objective (c), that 1s to reahse property
In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company, the
Administrators are not required to hold an imitial meeting of creditors to consider these proposals However,
a separate meeting of creditors will be convened 1n due course to consider the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration and certatn costs of the Admunistration

Whilst the Administrators are not required to convene an initial meeting to consider these proposals, creditors
whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the Company can require that a meeting of
creditors 1s convened Such a request must be made on Form 2 218 within eight business days from the
date of these proposals |f creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time
penod, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

15. FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

If creditors or members have any guenes regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administration In
general, they should contact Nathan Bickley-May on 020 7702 9775

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Agministration, please contact Nathan Bickley-
May in the fiwst instance f you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint
appropriately, you may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint  This review
would be undertaken by a person within ReSolve not inveolved in the Administration A request for a review
can be made in wnting to the Compliance Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London,
W1B SNL or by emall to simon harns@resolvegroupuk com

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

If you still feel that you have not recewved a salisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may email
complants@insolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine if such complamt shouid be addressed by Mr Harris' and Mr Woodthorpe's regulatory body

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited

W&oakl/\,o%

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact.

Contact name Nathan Bickley-May
Phone number 020 7702 9775
Email nathan bickley-may@resolvegroupuk com

T afiars, business and property of the Company ane being managed by the gt admimsy akors
Principals, Partners, Dweciors and s5iad acting as O SUpensors act &s agents of the company over wiuch they are apposiad al all mes, and without persanal kabkdy
Cameron Gunn, Mark Suppersiane, Sumon Hams and Ban Woodihome are kesnsed in the Limied Kingdom by the Insuute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information
Company name
Previous name
Company number
Date of incorporation.

Trading address.

Current reqistered office

Farmer registered office.

Principal trading activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Court name and reference.

Administrators appointed

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Officers of the Company

Putsar Light of Cambndge Limited
01300636
1 March 1977

3 Coldhams Business Park, Norman Way, Cambrnidge, Cambrnidgeshire, CB1
3LH

c/o ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NL

3 Coldhams Business Park, Norman Way, Cambnidge, Cambndgeshtre, CB1
3LH

Manufacture of electnic ilghting equipment

2 March 2017
The Directors of the Company
High Court of Justice No CR 2017 - 001736

Simon Harris
Ben Woodthorpe

Insolvency Practitioner Number. 11372
Insolvency Practitioner Number 18370

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
admimistrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators aching jointly or
alone

Directors
Name Date of appointment | Date of resignation
Blaise Jullan Dudley Dalton-Blockwe!l | 14/04/2008 311172017
| Andrew Hilbert 11/07/2013 -
Brian Dantel Poh! 11/07/2013 -
Mark Richard Anthony Gentili 24/11/2018 -
Giles Campbell 11/07/2013 31/8/2014

Company secretary

| Name

Date of appointment | Date of resignation

| Blaise Juhan Dudley Dalton-Blockwell

14/04/2008 31/1/2017

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

Share capital

Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid

64,584 ordinary shares of £0 01 each 64,584 ordinary shares of £0 01 each

Charges

Name Date of creation  Date of registration Type

National Westminster Bank Plc 03 September 1980 10 September 1980 Morigage debenture
Andrew Hilbert as Trustee 11 July 2013 31 July 2013

Debenture
Source Companies House

ADM - Proposals BWv2




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX Il

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 (SIP 16) — PRE-PACKAGED SALES IN
ADMINISTRATION

ADM — Proposals Bwy2



APPENDIX 1l

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 (SIP 16) — PRE-PACKAGED SALES IN
ADMINISTRATIONS

Background

Please refer to section two of the Administrators’ report and proposals for details of the Company's
background

Initial Introduction

This matter was inttially introduced to Cameron Gunn, the Senior Principal of ReSolve Partners
Limited (ReSolve) by a director of the Company, Brian Pohi Please note no payment has been, oris
proposed to be made to Mr Pohl for his introduction of this matter

On 20 January 2017, Ben Woodthorpe and Nathan Bickley-May of ReSolve met with a number of the
Company's directors; Brian Pohl (in person) and Andrew Hilbert (by phone) Other senior personnel
of the Company were also in attendance either by phone or in person, to discuss the financial position
of the Company and understand the restructuring options available to the Company (the Imbal
Meeting) The Board of Directors (the Board) had indicated a desire to explore a solvent solution and
failing that, explore insclvency options available to the Company Following the Initial Meeting, an
engagement letier, dated 3 February 2017 was issued and signed by the Company on 6 February
2017, which instructed Mr Woodtherpe and Simon Harris, both of ReSolve, to assist in placing the
Company into Administration as it quickly became evident a solvent solution was not possible  Prior
to the commencement of the Administration, the Administrators advised the Board, acting on behalf of
the Company, about the options available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of
action to take due to the Company's financiai difficulties.

Prior to the formal instruction i February 2017, neither Mr Woodthorpe nor Mr Harns had any other
prior professional relationship with the Company Mr Woodthorpe had provided work for a company
connected to Mr Pohl and Mr Hilbert around five years ago regarding a time to pay arrangement with
HM Revenue & Customs

No advice was given to the directors of the Company regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on their personal financial affarrs. Whilst not formally in office at this time, ReSolve was still
required to act in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Uittmately the Company was placed into Administration and Mr Woodthorpe and Mr Harns were
appointed as Administrators The Administrators act as officers of the Court and have taken over the
management of the Company from the Board The purpose of the Admirustration 1s to achieve one of
the hierarchy of statutory objectives, namely to -

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a betier result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In this instance the Administrators belleve objective (¢) 1s achievable More information about the
objective the Administrators are seeking to achieve «n respect of the Company is set out below

In order to help achieve the objective of Adminisiration, the Adrminisirators have a wide range of
powers, as set out In the insolvency legisiation, and they must perform their functions as quickly and
efficiently as is reasonably practicable The Administrators must also act in the interests of the
creditors of the Company as a whole, as officers of the Court, other than where objective (c) is being
pursued as the Administrators need only ensure that they do not unnecessarily harm the interests of
the creditors of the Company as a whole

ADM — APPIIBWv2



In this case, the Administrators have sought to complete a sale of the business and certain assets
relating to the Company's operation at its prermises shortly after appointment The sale concluded
following a marketing campaign where ReSolve acted as agent to the Company and terms for the sale
and purchase were agreed with the buyer beforehand (the Pre-Pack Sale)

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to the Adminustration of the Company, ReSolve conducted a brief review of the Company’s affars
and financial performance based on information available

The review identified that the Company was facing cash flow difficulties caused by ongoing monthly
losses Furthermore, the Company had been unsuccessful in its attempts to source additional funding
from investors

ReSolve advised the Board, in hght of its investors’ unwillingness to continue to prowvide funding, that
consideration ought to be given io the Company's projected financial position and whether the
Company would be able to meet its obligations as they fell due, both immediately and over the longer
term

The Board concluded the Company would be unable to meet its obhigations moving forward without
further funding because the Company was trading at a loss, and therefore advice was sought from
ReSolve on the options avallable

The following matters were considered prior to achieving the pre-packaged sale outlined in this
statement

Requests for further financial support

The Company had been in recent correspondence with its (secured) existing investors / loan note
holders (as well as seeking new investment) prior to Administration, which had uitimately been
unsuccessful.

A request was also made to the Company’s other secured creditor, National Westrminster Bank Plc
{Natwest) for funding, however they advised funding was unlikely to be forthcoming

Accordingly, there were no funding options available to the Company from existing lenders
Consulting with credifors

Prior to Administration, the Administrators’ staff notified and attempted to consult with the Company's
largest known non-assoctated unsecured creditor, HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) regarding the
wmpending proposed sale (detailed later in this statement)

The Company's secured creditors, NatWest and Andrew Hilbert as Secunty Trustee (for the
Company's loan note holders), were served with notices of the Company’s intention to appoint an
Administrator as they held qualifying floating charges allowing them to appoint an Administrator ~ As
detailed above, NatWest and the loan note holders were approached regarding funding

Constderation to trade in Admiristration

The Administrators considered trading the Company whilst in Administration in order to market the
business for a longer pernod, in anticipation that this may achieve better realisations. However, given
the paucity of interest in the opportunity from the pre-administration marketing (detailed later), there
was no guarantee further interest would be received

In addition, the Administrators have hmited funds to pay staff or for other services and there was
uncertainty regarding the Company's ability to trade profitably during Administration as the Company
had previously been loss making Furthermore, there was a nsk of customer contracts terminating
should the Company enter an insolvency procedure

ADM — APPIIBWv2



In view of the above, this option could nat be explored
Previous sales

The Administrators confirm, as far as they are aware, the Company's business and/or assets had not
been acquired from an insolvency practiicner within the last 24 months

Other considerations

The Company has granted the following charges:

Name Date of creation  Date of registration Type
National Westminster Bank Pic 03 Seplember 1980 10 September 1980 Morigage debenture
Andrew Hilbert as Trustee 11 July 2013 31 July 2013 Debenture

Source Compames House

Andrew Hilbert as Secunty Trustee's debenture relates to the secured loan note holders As part of
the Pre-Pack Sale the loan notes were novated to the purchaser and any entitiement to a dividend
from the Administration was waived.

The Pre-Pack Sale enables the Admiunustrators to achieve objective (c) set out above as realisations
made will enable the Administrators to make a distrnibution to NatWest and/or the preferential crechtors

The Administrators also confirm that the outcome achieved as a result of the Pre-Pack Sale was the
best avallable outcome for creditors of the Company as a whole, in all the circumstances of the case
and that it did not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole
Comparison of outcomes and other procedures

The vanous courses of action that ReSalve considered were as follows

Do nothing

It was not feasible for the Company to do nothing and continue to trade as the Company was
projected to continue trading at a loss Furthermore, HMRC had 1ssued a warning letter threatening to
commence winding up proceedings agamst the Company

By doing nothing, the realisable value of the Company's business would have reduced In addition, by
doing nothing, the Company’s directors ¢ould have been at nsk from potential wrongful trading actions,
by continuing to incur credit without being able to pay

Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

The option of a CVA was dismissed Since secured creditors sit cutside the arrangement, a CVA
would not have adequately addressed the current liabilities due to NatWest and Andrew Hilbert as
Secunty Trustee. In addiion since the Company was loss making t was hkely that additonal funding
would have been required to continue trading NatWest and the loan note holders had already
indicated they would be unwiling to prowide further funding / invest in the Company

Scheme of Arrangement

A Scheme of Arrangement requires the input of the members of the Company and 1s a complicated
and expensive procedure The Company would have ended up with the same 1ssues with a formal
arrangement as above

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (CVL) scenanio the Company would have likely ceased trading and
thereby reduced the opportunity to sell parts of the Company’s business. With word spreading

ADM - APPIIBWv2




through the industry after the 1ssuing of the notices convening the relevant meetings to place the
Company into Liquidation, it would have likely impacted on the reahsable value of the business

Pre-packaged Administration

In light of the above, the Admimstrators considered that a pre-packaged Admmnistration sale of the
Company's business and certain assets would result in the best outcome for creditors as a whole In
all the circumstances of the case, whilst not unnecessarnly harming the interest of the creditors as a
whole The pre-packaged sale satisfies the third objective of Administration, being to realise property
in erder to make a distnbution te one or more secured or preferential creditors,

A pre-packaged Administration would preserve the value in the Company's business and provide the
best opportunity to maximise realisations, facilitate a return to the Company's secured andfor
preferential creditors and increase the hkelihood of funds being available to unsecured creditors

The Pre-Pack Sale aiso resulted in the transfer of 26 staff to the purchaser under TUPE legislation,
thereby mitigating the claims of employees against the Company |t 1s unlikely that this would have
been possible in other insolvency procedures

Detatled at the end of this statement i1s an estimated outcome statement (EOS) showing the estimated
outcome position for creditors as a whole in an Administration scenario compared to a hiquidation
scenario {please note this excludes the costs of Liqudation and Administration)

Marketing of the business and assets

On 9 February 2017 a teaser' document and non-disclosure agreement (NDA) were circulated to a
selection of ReSolve's database of financial investors, venture capitalists and private equity houses
known to have an interest in the distressed sector The opportunity was also circulated to a selection
of industry specific parties dentified by the Company and the Administrators’ agent, Hilco Valuation
Services {Hilco), together with the Company’s shareholders In all 243 parties were contacted

In addition an advert was placed on IPbid com, an online portal for business in distress, attracting
interest from an additional seven parties This website 1s the primary website n the UK for advertising
distressed businesses so the Administrators are satisfied it 1s the correct medium to advertise online

Given HMRC’s threat to commence winding up proceedings against the Company prior to the
commencement of the marketing campaign, and in the absence of additional financial support to fund
ongoing losses, the sale process was accelerated.

Having marketed the business to a range of distressed investors, private equity houses, companies
operating In a similar industry and shareholders, the Administrators beheve they have performed an
extensive campaign in order to achieve the best price 1n the timeframe available.

Three parties signed an NDA and were prowvided with further information including financial
information, contracts, leases and given the opportunity to haise with management A deadline for
indicative offers was set for 4pm on 14 February 2017 (the Deadline) Only one offer {the Offer) was
recewed by the Deadiine

The Offer was put forward to Hilco for consideration, which advised that the value was not acceptable
Accordingly, the Administrators sought to negohate the price with the interested party Following
negotiation, a revised offer was received and passed to Hilco for consideration Hilco recommended
acceptance of the revised offer (further details below) Accordingly, contracts were 1ssued to this party
(the Proposed Purchaser)

On 3 March 2017, a sale of the Company's business and certain assets was completed to the
Proposed Purchaser, Luxeos Luminaires Limited (company number 10617569) (the Purchaser or
LLL) 1t should be noted that the Purchaser i1s an assoctated company by way of common
directorships and shareholding Further details of the sale are detailed later in this statement

As outlined above, the Purchaser's offer was passed to Hilco for its comments Hilco recommended
acceptance of the offer and it was on that basis the contracts were issued

ADM - APPIIBWv2



The sale represented the best availlable cutcome for ail creditors as a whole as it would result 1n a
return to one or more of the Company's secured creditors The sale will also allow for a distnbution to
the Company’'s preferential creditors In a liquidation scenarno, it is considered that recoveries from
asset sales would be lower than via the Pre-Pack Sale, thereby giving the best chance of funds being
availlable to unsecured creditors as outlined on the EOS at the end of this statement (please note that
after costs are considered no return 15 anticipated to unsecured creditors in either a Ligwdation or
Administration scenario).

Further details of the Purchaser, offer and sale are detailed later in this statement
Valuation of the business and assets

Hilco is a firm of chartered surveyors regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors It
confirmed 1t had no conflict of interest in acting in this matter and holds adequate professional
indemmty insurance

Hilce attended the Company's premises in order to advise upon the value of the tangible assets
including plant and equipment, office furniture and equipment, motor vehicles and stock as at 6
February 2017. Hilco alsc subsequently returned to site to ctanfy queries refating to certain assets
included verses those exciluded from the sale

Hilco provided a valuation on two bases, in-situ and ex-situ  The former represents the value placed
on the asset If soid at the Company's premises as part of a going concern sale The latter represents
the values if the assets are removed for sale Both valuation bases are exclusive of the costs of the
sale.

In addition, Mehs Partners Limited (Metis), a firm speciahsing in valuing intellectual property and
trademarks was engaged, via Hilco. Metis' valuation related solely to the Company's mtellectual
property This was required due to the targe number of trademarks held by the Company

For ease of comparison, the consideration paid for each asset category has also been disclosed next
to each valuation

Consideration

Asset description In-situ Ex-situ received Asset class
£ £ £
Goodwill - - 1 Fixed
Plant and machinery 83,850 34,630 35,000 Floating
Stock 201,000 21,000 43,500 Fioating
Motor vehicle 4 500 3,000 - Floating
IPR* 36,000 24,000 24,998 Fixed
Book debts - - 19,694 Floating
Seller's records - - 1 Floating
Assumed habilities - - 3,343,814 Floating
325,350 82,630 3,467,008

*The IPR in-situ and ex-sttu values above represent the range oulimed by Melis as potentially achievable

Please nofe the valuation of the Company's assets excluded commentary on the Company's debtors’
ledger and assumed liabilities

The Company's records indicate book debts of £58,663 Several of the debts are considered
uncoliectable The Company’s management consider that £26,258 of the book debt ledger was
collectable

As part of the Pre-Pack Sale, the Purchaser acquired the Company's entire book debt ledger at a
discount of 25 per cent of the sums considered to be collectable (1 e £19,694)

ADM - APPHBWY2



Whilst Hilco did not provide a value specifically atinbutable to the debtors’ ledger, Hilco and the
Administrators were satisfied that the price paid represented a far value, which resulted In no costs
being incurred In the recovery of the debtor sums Furthermore, n this case only one offer was
recewved for the Company's business and assets so demand was minimal, especialiy in respect of the
goodwill and other intangible assets

Hilco noted that whilst the value atinibutable to the stock was well below the in-situ vaiuation provided,
it anticipated significant costs would be incurred In the event of removal and sale of same given the
volume and wide range of product lines Please note that the majonty of stock held was slow moving
and specific to certain product ines, which are not always i high demand 1t was considered unlikely
that the in-situ value would be achievable as the Company’s lease at its premises was due to expire in
May 2017 and because the purchaser planned to vacate the premises and downsize to a smaller site
Accordingly, the in-situ value was not achievable given the Company’s inabiity to reman at its
premises In the longer term

Whilst the offer made was below the in-situ value of the Company’s intangible and tangible assets, the
offer was at an acceptable level when considered as part of the overall offer made which included
stignificant assumed liabilities in excess of £3 3million (being circa £2 75 million (including Interest)
relating to secured loan note holders and circa £598,000 in respect of pre-paid customer contract
sums) The offer allows a value to be realised for the Company's goodwill and intellectual property,
whiist mitigating significant hiabihties assumed by the Purchaser, including pre-paid goods and loan
note holder habiites The offer also reduces labilites due to the Company's employees as 26
employees have been transferred to the Purchaser

It should be noted the following assets, amongst others, were excluded from the sale of the business
and certain assets

Cash at bank

Certain plant and machinery (relating to the metal bashing element of the Company’s business)
Motor vehicle, and

Any actual or potenttal claim of the Company (for example any claim under any msurance policy
etc ) {if any).

The transaction

On 3 March 2017, a sale of the Company's business and certain assets was completed to LLL for
£3,467,008 (the Consideration), of which £123,194 was payable as cash consideration (the Cash
Consideration) The sale apportionment was outhined earher in this statement

Of the Cash Consideration, £60,000 was paid on completion with the remaining £63,194 payable by
way of deferred consideration (the Deferred Consideration). The Deferred Consideration is payable
as follows

Date due Amount

(£)
3 Apnl 2017 30,610.50
3 May 2017 32,583 00
Total 63,193.50

The Cash Consideration due on completion (£60,000) has been received in full The Administrators
anticipate the Deferred Consideration sums will be paid in accordance with the terms of the sale

The Deferred Consideration element of the sale 1s secured by way of a debenture over the
Purchaser's assets and a personal guarantee has been granted by Mr Pohl, one of the directors of
the Purchaser

Of the Consideration, £24,999 was realised n respect of fixed charge realisations, being intellectual
property and goodwill The Administrators have instructed solicitors to conduct a vahdity of security
review and It is anticipated the fixed charge realisations of £24,999 will be distributed to NatWest, by
way of a fixed charge distribution, thereby achieving objective {c) of Admimistration

ADM — APPIIBWv2



On receipt of the Deferred Consideration and realisations from the assets exciuded from the sale, it 1s
anticipated that a distribution will be made to the Company’s preferential creditors, further achieving
objective (c) of Admirustration

The Purchaser 1s an associated company by way of a common directorship and shareholding of the
Company. Further details are provided below

Statement of (nsolvency Practice 13 (SIP 13)

In accordance with the guidance gwen in SIP 13, details of any acquisition of the Company's assets
by a director or associated partly in the two years prior to the Admimstration must be repored The
Administrators advise as follows

= The Administrators have not been made aware of any connected party transactions that took
place in the two years prior to the Admunistration

«  If dunng the Administrators’ further mvestigations we are made aware of any transactions these
will be bought to the attention of the creditors in any subsequent reports, and

= The Pre-Pack Sale 1s considered a connected party transaction as LLL 1s associated by way of
common directorships and shareholding (schedule below) The Purchaser and Mr Pohl, as
personal guarantor in respect of the Deferred Consideration, had separate legal representation in
respect of the transaction

A schedule of the known association between the Company and the Purchaser, and the basis of that
association, 1s detalled below.

Shareholder
Director of of Pulsar Director of |Shareolder of

Pulsar Light Light of Luxeos Luxeos

of Cambridge | Cambridge Luminaires Luminaires
Name Limited Limited Limited Limited
Brian Pohl Yes Yes Yes Yes
Andrew Hilbert Yes Yes Yes Yes
Dawe Cowan No Yes Yes Yes
Mark Gentili Yes Yes No Yes
Andrew Dixon No Yes No Yes
Neill Gregory Eawes No Yes No Yes
Henry McGowern No Yes No Yes
Blaise Dalion Brockwel! Yes * Yes No Yes
Nick Gane No Yes No Yes
Amanda Cates No Yes No Yes
Aaron Johnston No Yes No Yes
Gordon Hilbert No Yes No Yes

* recently resigned as direclor
Source Comparnes House and Comparny managemen!

Further details of the transaction with the Purchaser i1s disclosed earher in accordance with the
guidance given in SIP 13.

To the Administrators’ knowledge there are no known personal guarantees granted by the Company's
directors that have been released as a result of the transaction with the Purchaser Furthermore, the
Administrators are unaware of any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to
the contract of sale with the previous ownership or management

Connected Party Transactions

As indicated above, the Purchaser of the business I1s a connected party Connected party purchasers
are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what 1s known as the Pre-Pack Pool, an

ADM — APPIIBWY2



independent group of suitably qualified and expenenced indviduals, in order to obtain their opinion on

the pre-pack transaction The connected party purchaser has to pay £800 (plus VAT} to the Pre-Pack
Pool for them to provide this apinion

In this instance the Administrators understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the
Pre-Pack Pool for their opinion on the pre-pack sale

A connected party purchaser i1s also encouraged to, but 15 not required to, prepare a viabilty
statement indicating how therr business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the
purchase, and detalling what they will do differently from the Company in Administration in order that
the business wili not fail

In this instance, despite a request to provide a validity statement, the Administrators have not been
provided with same by the Purchaser

As mentioned above, there 1s no requirement for LLL to approach the Pre-Pack Pool or provide a
viability statement.

Conclusion

The Pre-Pack Sale of the Company’s business and certan assets was i the best interests of all
creditors in order to preserve the realisable value of the business

The sale has allowed for

=  An anticipated fixed charge distribution to NatWest

»  The novation of the loan note holders claim against the Company and the waiving of ther nights
as a secured creditor (c/o Andrew Hilbert as Secunty Trustee) to a distnbution from the
Company’s assets

= A potential distribution to the Company's preferential creditors, and

=  The transfer of 26 employees to the Purchaser in accordance with TUPE legislation, thereby
mitigating employee claims against the Company

None of the above would have been likely in a iquidation scenario  As outlined in the EQOS at the end
of this statement, and summarnsed below, the estimated return to each creditor class 15 greater than
or the same in Administration as a result of the Pre-Pack Sale compared to Liguidation

Creditor class Liquidation Administration

% %
Secured - NatWest 100 100
Secured - Andrew Hilbert as Security Trustee * 0.63 N/A
Preferential 100 100
Unsecured - 13 98

"As outhned above, the loan note holders have wawved therr entitlement lo a dividend as a result of the deed of novation and
release entered into as part of the Pre-Pack Sale

Hilco has recommended the sale and the Consideration received exceeds the ex-situ valuation of the
Company's intangible and tangible assets

The transaction enables the statutory purpose of Administration (objective (c)) to be achieved and the
sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in the timeframes available Accordingly, it 1s
the Administrators’ opinion that a pre-packaged Administration was the best approach for the
Company

ADM - APPIIBWv2



Estimated outcome statement

Estimated Outcoms Statement at 2 March 2017

Lig vs Admb
Agmnisraton)
Liquidation
es {via pre-pack)
3 3
Asots spacifically pledged
Goodwii - ¥
Customer List - +
8 Propeny, g Iradermarks - 24 908
- 24,999
Less: Secuied creditor, Nahonsl Westminster Bank Plc i {47 151} {47 151)
Surplus | (Deficncy) o saeuned craditor ofd {AT. 151 {22,152}
Lesxs Secured creditor, Andrew Hithen as Secuaty Trustes 2 2,745 812) -
Surplus / (Deficiency) to secured creditor cid {2,745 812) {22,152}
Toul Surplus / (Deficiency) to secured creditors ¢oid {2,792,883) (22,152)
Aszats not spacifically pledged
Plant and mactwnery - metal bashng 10,000 10,000
Molor wehicies 3.000 3,000
Chattel agsels 34,630 35,000
Stock 21 000 43 500
ok debts Uncartain 19,694
Sefers reconds - 1
Cash st bank Uncertain Uncenmn
VAT miund 3 - .
68,630 111,188
Amount avaflable to preferenial creditors 68,630 111,195
Beeke . clawms (i tad) 4 (35,126) (¥.128)
N4t Proparty 33,504 102,069
Prescnbed Pan o/d 1 . .
Amount available to the secured crediter undar floating charge 33,504 102,069
Seturnd Credstor deciency bid 2 792,963 @215
Surplus / {Shortfall) to secured creditor - Sacured creditors {2,750,459) 79,917
Total assets avmdable fo o part of nel
property wherm spphcabie (brought dowet) - N7
Funds available to unsecured creditors - 79,917
Unsecumd croditors clams. 5 {1 169,783} 571781}
Shortfall to the unsecured creditors {1.169,763) [491,043)
Fﬂmimd dividend %
credior - Bank Pt 100 D0% 100 DI,
Secured croditos « Andrew Hdbert as Secunty Trustes O 63% NA
[Prelerential Craditorx - vanous YOO O0% 100 DO
Unsecuned creditors - vanous o 00% 1398%

The sbovwe axchades costs of Lnpidaion end Admuwsiraton

Notes

+ Natonal Wesinunsier Bank Pl s thange 1t pre-2003, accomkngly thes 15 o requrement 1o sllocsie § prescabed par (o unsecursd

cradilors

2 A3 pan of the salo of the busmess snd cottivt 23568 of tha Camprny wa a pre-seck the kan aols holders enterad wito a daed of
novation and deed of release m respect of thaur securly  As parl ef the trpnsaction they weived any enlillemant [0 & dvdend n 1he

Admirusiraton

3 The C s has d there 18 a VAT rekund dus lo the Company  Howswer, 1118 considened that HM Revenue &

Cusioms will s¢ek (o offaet the VAT refund against sums twwng  Actordingly, no recovery r$ anticipaied to ba recened

4 in a Ugwdation scenano i s lkely thai all staff would hawe baen made

Ihereby g the prak

o For the

purpose of this 2sumate the claims of the employees wha have baen transiered 10 the Purchaser hawe been gnen a preferential clain of

£1,000 rach n the Liguwdabon Stenano
5 0 Ly # 13 not derad that a purth:

relatmg to pre-pard chiant sums, thereby wicreasing ihe overall unsecumnd ereditor posiion w3 Liquidation scenano

ADM — APPIIBWv2

would havo taken on the assumed habuhtias taken on a3 par of the Pre-Pack Sale




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX Il
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Estimated Financial Position as at 2 March 2017 Book value Estimated to
Notes realise
£ €
Assets specifically pledged
Goodwall 5,000 1
Customer List . i
Business Intellectyal Property, including trademarks - 24,998
Surplug/Deficiency available to National Westminster Bank under fixed charge 5,000 24,999
Less Secured creditor National Westminster Bank 1 47.151) (47,151}
Surplus/(Deficiency) to National Westminster Bank c/d (42,151) {22,152)
Assets not specifically pledged
Plant and machinery - metal bashing {excluded from sale) - 10,000
Motor vehicle Uncertain 3,000
Chatte! assets (subject to sale) 196,000 35,000
Stock 486,000 43,500
Book debis 213,000 19,694
Selter's records - 1
Cash at bank - Uncertatn
VAT refund 2 11,179 -
Total floating assets 905,000 111,195
Amount available to preferential creditors 111,195
—
Estimated preferential creditors’ claims {9,126)
Surplus available for National Westminster Bank under floating charge 102,069
Surplus/{Deficiency) to National Westminster Bank bid (22,152)
Surplus / (Deficiency) available to unsecured creditors 79,917
Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors (320,212)
HM Rewenue & Customs - PAYE/NE {251.548)
Employee claims {estmated) 3 1)
(571,761)
Surplus/{Deficiency) to unsecured creditors {451,845)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares (645)
Share premium account (1.221.000)
{1,221,645)
Estimated total surplus / {deficiency) as regards to members {1,713,430)

The above excludes costs of the Admuustration

Notes

1 National Westminster Bank Plc’s charge is pre-2003, agcordingly there 1s no requirement to allocate a prescnbed part to
unsecured creditors

2 The Company’s management has indicated there 15 a VAT refund due to the Company However, it1s considered that Hiv
Rewenue & Customs will seek to offset the VAT refund against sums owang  Accordingly, no recowvery 1s anficipated to be recened

3 Itis anticipated that employees will have unsecured claims in respect of wages owver and above Lhe £800 preferential cap, togelher

with entitlements relating to redundancy pay, pay n lreu of notice and outstanding expenses These sums haw not presently
being calculated and accordingly are shown as a confingent £1 for the purpases of this estimated financral posiiion

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Admunistrators’ proposals

10 March 2017

Creditors list

Cragiior Name

Sacuted credilon

Natjonal Wasimingter Bank pic
Angreew Hibert a8 Secunty Trustes
Swcuind credilor toat

Prelemental creditors
Employes ctme (orewantar)
Prelersniai creditor otal

Unsacured eredilors
Famal Elecironic Coampon
CKLG L

Morkry Brothers Ltg

Hash Matthews

MB O (Uk)Lid
Cambined Pracision Compag
Astuts Elecirones Li¢
Ursted Parcel Servce Lid
‘Wago Lig

Blundsfl Produclon Equp
Panther Taxis Lict
ButkHickman nOna
Cambadge Cay Council
Sadurw kchmtrial Products
Cambriage Water PLC
Excelitss Technoiopes
Vinkior Angha Recyckng
Sage UK Lid

H Soec Corportion
Enterpries Rent-A-Car
sTD

Watro Cables

4 U Meda Lid TIA A1 Mad
Amtrore Elactronics
GREENWORKS SOLUTIONS LTD
PM Tach Seruces Lid
Holden Adumicium

Oxtturs Pannars LLP
HOUDAY N EXPRESS C
BAL Giowp

Lgo Knowl edge

2P Powsi

Ramicam Ltg

First Light Careet

Gapple

8 E W Camtxiige Branch
R Mada

Uitra Precaion

Andeew Gransosn

©ne Cad Elec Sarvcen
Humanalogue Lid

Shotk Sofuions

Fust Class Businesy So
Low Carban Southwest CIC
SER {Staling} Umxed

EE Limmed- 07485 487145
AECOM

Hckmans

M Bosanko Phaotograghy
Adobs Systemu Softwera
InterLED Laghung Lid
Edvuncson Elecirical
Toms Kitchen ccs Lid
Aschitect Projects
Datatepes

Philp Ned Gragory -Sxwes.
Stowban Lid

RE G Energy Seruces
ALP Europe

Wond Of Competans Lid
Tindubs Sistionass Lid
Alntar Busivess Soluton
Nerton indusitel Festens
Dent's

B Comprnt kv Serace
Cadilac Piastics
Trsnsones PLC

Pipa: Toughaned Glass
Chck Scamore internatio
KayeDue

EBY Electromk

Parker Stedd

Claro Prachsion Eng
SoRwarx

Cromedex (Akzo Nobel)
Sismans PLC

Panel Geaphic Lid
Vinds Cambridpe

FOM Publshng Lid
ALR Servces Lid
Prme Light Elactric
Mondo Arc Magazine Lt

Address 1

Conquernt House
Wrinheda

Accounts Racevedle
9 Quy Count

Bt Cafinat Lumina

Conglelord Business Centre

PLC
Church House
51 Davet Wy

Uniz cfd

Ciacht Mansgemeni Deparl
Ruvenue Ssruces
Urat 19

GmbH & Co,KG
Eaat Wrethem MRF

Frobesher ¥ay
Axhted Lock
Ursts 18117

Unt 4 Fulcrum 4

Deita Way

St Paula Court

Vigion Houwe

24 Parsonage Street
Litfarmnoad

WARSGP TRALWNG ESTATE
Unit §

Linton Tiecng Estate
Brisn Phol Partne
Normen Way

Birningham Alumsisum Limiied
38 Cae Efhin

Horseshos Park

&4 Buzmingham Ra

Toe Light Houte

The Old Weal Gun Works
Unil G

3 Mosw London Rrersice
Hometeld Rosd

OId Wastarton Cottage

9 Hyde Mace

London

Slack Bam

4345 Park Fam

Bdsckbum Road

PO Box 238

79 High Holborn

Electncal Engneers

1 Heol ¥ Ddarwen

Adobs Systems Sokwws walend
Ruthden

Uni1 & Cokmams Re ind Est
Fasoncien Fam

Radnot Road
18 S viiliama Close
Unil 3 Park Lane Ind Eat

P O Box 1483
[EL]

Riwpimaad Dirm
BrankspesPatk

29-41 Sydney Rosd
1Scolmone Pask Landabep
Stemiord Suaet

2 The Swatchbey

Vauxhal R

Unite 4-5

Muesin Suxa Midds Count
Cromadax Ltd

Si Vwilam Siemens House
Loadon inatnal Estate
383 Milion Rd

Quesrspxts Houss

2 Thame Busines Park

13 Gaiwwmy Teacng Estite
Wizon Square

ADM - Proposals BWv2

Address 2

Vision Park

£ O Box 208

Colien Lane

37 Camixidoe Road

Pesd Asaursnca Houss
Chester Road

Sevarsls Lang

Crowthet Rosd

Sandat Rosd

Intwaod Road

M End

Faizuy Dne

Church St

Bermunda Pk

Urst § Titan Park

Quinn Cose

Corvant Deive

F O Box 381)Sckn Parkwey
(Buciness Raiwn)
Mariidald Butiness Centre

Wenzd-Jakseh-Sirmges 31
Thatiord Rasd

Hatlald Business Park
Ashion Scence Par,
Arceright Rd ind Estate

Soient Way
Egham

Mesdow Brooks Sunnes Park

Thewa Mis Pondg
HEVER ROAD
Harpen Hil Bosingsy Pk

12 Colvhiene Rose

Ueat 1 Facrow Rd

4 Holmes. Cottages
Swille Sirewm Eant
347 The Paddocks
London Endge

Amsdoul
Aylestam

Qlus Houge Fam
Edtrwend Strwt

Simomione

Snafac

London

Urut 24 Canrieal Tradkng Extate

05-510 Konatancw Jazioma
South Wigkton

Aylsham

Park Lane

Cambndge Road

Windemsdl Hill

Lichiald Road ind Estaie
Newnal Road Tradng Eslxie
Gardner Road

Marme Lane incminal Estata
Copley Hll Business Park

H Woodands Busingss Pk
Princess Rosa

Buprmingham
Bertre Road
Hytra Ra

Address

Mdton
9042 Regant Sueel
Preston Brook

Cangtaton

Futwood

Swel Valley Ind Ext

Saven Stam Industigl Eviste
Wierteach

Wit Middewsich Business Park
Mandeia House 4 Regent Stieat
Svaliowitide

L L1

Asicomght Road

Wieleley
Sumey

Meadow Lana Long Eaion

EDENBRIOGE
Naylsnd

Gingt Bt

Pabhia HN Ry

Chamry Hirson Rd

Buce

Waren Street
Bemid

Lancmhice

Sipnal Way

City Bug et Park

Cambnape
Oukiagton

Cambndge Road ind €81

Hemsl Hemps ised

Cambndgs Rosd
Rougham Ind Ext

ity County
Cambndge
Lawow
Stivecum-Ouy Camte
Cambridge
Cambridge
Runcoin Chas hre
Calcheater Essex
Weshingion Tyrs & Waear
Wiabech Camta
Normch Norblk
Stenaon VWare Hwly
Preaton
Ware Haerlz
Munsaton Warns
Rugby Wares.
Covrtry
Cambridge
Covaitry
Canbodge Cambs
wece Hartarde hive
Cambndge Comtn
WWienten
Eak! Wratham Sullolk
Worthing Wesy Susses
Hatlaky Huts
Eerminghem Wit Mdtahos
Bediond Bede
London
Farehmm Herpatars
Egham SURREY
London
Halgtead Essmx
Sawtmdgeaonth Hartlordature:
K KENT
Coichaster Esuax
Bromyare Hutalords hire
London
Camtndge
Birmingham
Swanass
Pangboung Berkshwe
Cxxdey ‘Wes1 Midanca.
Batchworth Suney
Srallald
CAmbNIE
London
Haverht Sullx
Moy
Carjesbury
Lenham
Burkinglord Hertlordshere
Seardon WiiEhiE
Caran
Ouolin
Cambadge
Cambadge

Kant
Mugstone Kent
Linctee

Nordolk
Olcoary Wast Midana
Hakon Cambrig
Nevwmakat suliolx
Swancon
Leichworth Harts
Cambndge
Bedioid
Swindon
Lonon
West Watiord Haertioros bire
Tamworth Stals
Shallald
Mugenhesd Berkshure
Cantarbuny Kent
Knarestorough Norih Yorkatare
Babrabam
Bury St Edmunda  Suflolk.
Manchas et
Loddan Naorfofk
Cambaogs
Thama QXN
Loagon
Stockport

Poncode Amount (£}
CB24 L AT 151
FERES]
§ 128
[XE)
LS12 96H [y ]
CRIS DAY 790
CBAGAT an
<B210p 1832
WAT J0A il
CO4 885 - €02
HEM OBWY 1418
PE132PS D442
MRA sy 1081
SG1Y R -]
PRz PP 1320
$G12 9EN Taxo
<vIn 7s0 134
CV21 156G 5885
CVIALH Fad
£B5 8av [
CV3 42V 15
€B2 18y 42,003
ALY 1HG 10178
AN + 200
()

w24 10Y -
an11 geu 1345
ALIO UTY 1582
7 4AZ 11 480
MKA2 IO m
SW5 A 2,304
POAS TFT 12,63
TW20 BRX L
W4 BaN 12720
NG10 2G0 200
cop 2z 7m
CM2Y SED 3152
TNG LD S
COA 2N 20
HAT 407 7475
SWI0 saw 12a82
CBY AH 2008
Bad HE sz
san e 1237
RGA 7MW 2872
DY 4Ry w
Rr3 7ap 344
$4 U0 557
[=:1% 0} 104
2,004
cegmsoR - [}
ABSS SAP F7=
CT3 34N -]
BW10 0BW o
ME17 260 818
SGE QAL %0
851 N0 2%
BB12 TTW 12,958
308 1PS - 156
WCivV eas <5
SNDPD 864
CFi5 T} ¢}
24 ]
NN10 828 0
ca13EW NS
€824 38D 240
CT126FA 150
ME16 ALY 80
500
LE18 4%y 170
NR11 AP 1000
B&G 44X m
CO4QAZ 518
CEBS LE 680
SN5 8PS %58
SG8 1P § 080
cBs e 0
MKAZ OLI 745
SN TER e
HPZ 4L k)
woie P2 2,0
BB 28
SO ITX 347
SL8 7RS kit
CT1iHD - 42
HGS BLF 3530
€822 2GH 824
P30 BND 2054
M20 2UR m
NR14 80 a2
CB4 18R 719
81X 7
OXag A !5
VD SR 54
SK13AZ 1,404




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

Creditors list cont.

Dl Wamational (Uk) Lt 178.188 Geent South West Rosg  Hounslow Micdeax Felingm Middy ™3l P
Vikung Dt Lid PO Box 279 Lacsein LEL 152 154
EMS Cargo Lta Worth Comur Busirmss Cantre Tuener HY Road Pound H4il Craslny Was Susset RH10 75L -
Jonea Lang LaSalle Jornws Lang LaSelle 22 Hanowt Scuare London WA 20N 15201
Uniars g Scencs 18 Wialker Avpnus Siratiord OGce Viage Wobverton Ml Miton Keynes j: T MX12 5TW X ]
Crown Counen Lid Ond Logshics Canlin Bonshwlt Rosd Tamworth Stafs B7A 3 H 143
W F Senste Elecirical unt 11 Chiton Rowd Cambndge Cambados Cambs 01 7EA ]
WSR E lactneal 1314 Bargen Way Horth Lynn incustnal Egate Kings Lynn Norkolk PEN 2K 803
Cambadge Clrcut Co Lig A Winghip Rd Mitonr Carmitn CB4 88Q 2,342
LKC Machine Sereces 3E Winkton Wiy Thatcham Barkshie RG19 aTY &%
Et3ex Laner 04 Frogmote Estate Mot ol Wiy Gimys Essex RM20 20 108
Bright Bybimhung Lid Sawston Cambnicge Bz MY 0
Shcomom ¢ 123 Nether Strest toncon 12848 139m
Natiomwda Platiorms. Lavendgon Group 15 hdand Coun Canral Park Luttenworth Lucostersiure LE17 4PN 1027
Chalmy Lta Unit Alban Road ind Estate LUTON BEDFORDSHIRE LU 30F 812
EBM Papay Chwimaiond Susiness Park (=] Essex CM2 5EZ 551
Spwleberg - ais UK Ueri 18 Quasnaway Business Park Hadey Park West Telkord TFysaL %
PSU Degigrw Ld 6£ 7 Bioombsld Park Bloombeld Road Tipton Wl Miasnds OY4 QAP 15438
Marshat Asospece Land Systema Delence Group The Asport Newriprkat Rd Cambrdge CBS BRX N
Optimas OF Sotusona Ltd Ut A Rienrod Way Esst Do Tade Park Wimbourne Dorsat BH21 THY
Condity Piastics indapencent Business Park Imbershecne Lane Felbricge Eaat Giirited Susiex RHI% 1TU []
Bywsll Sonnge & Prassing patey St Reddich 2,054
S J B Pracmion Eng Unit 3 Canal Whatt Ind Est Langiey Sloagh Buckinghamshre  S138EG 580
Elstras Light & Powsr Mllsnnium Studos Elsiree Way Borshamwodd Heta WDB 15F [ 530
Mucdas Componants Limitec Elsctia Houan 32 Sowcteown Road Giesl Yominth  Morblk NR31 00U <]
Fututs Ligniing Solution Futrs Housn Toa Glanty Egham Sumrey W20 SAH 514
Paul Jenkingnn Conguliing 13 Man Strest Pickowal Lecestsrshine . £ )
Fry Scalen Wikfeshond Cembn &BZZ 4NZ Fi
Vacs Serces Lid unit s Manntedd Susiness Centie Wetwyn Gargen G Hars ALT YHG - x
Redeantne MS L Grifln House 18-19 Ludgate 14 B B3 10w 900
Cenirly Sugsesl Co LTD K23 - 848 Cizen Road Horray Road Londocs 17 NN 118
Chubb Fire Ltd Excal Cantra Luton Badincciture U4 1UR a2
RS Components Po Box 858 Cortyy Morthants HNLT 508 0
Adas [es Lid Monck Laser Dies Une? 3 Morthgats Ind Pack Colist Row Roemiord Esserx RMS 26G 20
Alant BogweN s wrance Ma Enst Baton Basns Grast Sarton Buwy S Edmunds 1731 20Y 14914
CP Thchenar Whtties diord Cambndge €822 any V50
FowiMara Engneenng Reciory L Fowintare Huits 8
Gaaruy Engreenng Gorl Digoens Bam Long Dxove Cottenham Camos CB24 BRR 1%
Batsh Ges Dusiness Cambavisy Sunwy GU15 MvA .
PH Mt Giouo Lid Tatbol Rosd Old Trafiord Manchester M18 0PQ 00
Ouect Rowe Capoliom Rosd Braciord BDS 98P 51
Taylor Vintens Marin. Place Millon Rowd Cambndge =T .
Mowc Group Lid Unit 34 Saxon Way Mulboumn Herts SCH DN 53
Cambndos Revnds Indstial Rosd Mo Camta CBa 8AZ m
Ridgeorn. Ld Tanty Hal nd Eat MNuBle¢ Road Cambnoge CB4 1TS as
Excel Putiishing Co Lid 1271129 Poriland Street Manchasiet M14pZ 1800
Lax Aigolense Heathmhde Pack Heathnde Park Road Stoek pont Cheshuig SH3 ORE 1485
Rrngkon Associses w57
AU North West 10 Layton Way Prescol L34 S8R 2044
Lighting wnd Intenon 3 Aster Drive Steird State 5T18 1FH .
MmN el ang Operanone Lid Atnum Block B Caemanhall Rd Sandylord ind Est Dublkn " . 208
Eleciroparts Lid Tarcar Housa Elm Strest Skelimathops Wit Yorkshire HOA 0DZ 583
Ciik Doma Systems Sute d S'owmanket Businsss Cantre MNesadham Rosd Stowmakel Sufok P14 2aH ]
Tt I pmptionsl P O Box 183 Ramsbottoe Larcs BLIOBGR - 1105
Accery Accesy Depsnmaent Southend On Ses  Esstx 552 600 )
Wordeay Gatethesd Card Conite POBm 7 Viciory Houss Fith Avenus Gatushead Co Dusham NES 170 .
E-On Enargy Gouc st Glos G4 IE .
Alr Products 2 Wdlerwm Gate Westmare Derve Crem Chethure S BAp s
Parkeg Pred £ Design Biggewade Bed 518 8DE 240
Framy (uK) Ltd Hoddes don Hens EM118EP - 100
Fuderad €5 p Ewope {ou} Comnitry Cv1400 07
Ltnoeze Matals Ural 14 The Manton Carnre Manion Lana Bediord Bedordstn MKEY TP - 1248
LAPP KABEL Unit 3 Penvala Pak Horsanden Lane Sovtn [ Maddenex UGS 7RL ™
Sciutiony Pubfialing 16t Flioow 10 Wiens Coun 48 Victona Rowd Suton Coldhed Bimninghan 87218y o
Sutiohs Parormance Pack 18 Adbert Way Chattens Cambs PE1S 8US \ 780
Ewrl Concapt Unts B384 Gaitwywalt Teadng Estete Gateywall Rosd London
Branded USA Prome Com Lid Beiras! Anthen Norwn raland Bla ns
Frscaanty UK Limited Most Laoe F HP (8 QDF 200
NetMaGriecks Limted Caolotronc House Stavon Rosd Heathdeld Eaat Sussmx TNZ1 00F 80
UPS BCS {UK) Lia Poyle Barkshite SL30DA - 72
Boyey Tumer Abbay Strest Readng RG1 38D -
Poplakery Products Lid Greetrony Bugingss Park Wiosiow Road Greal Horwood MiRon Keynes MK1T oY -
300 Thames VaXey Pack Dove Readng Burkatuce RS 1PT -
SCMG Ecterpress. Museum of Sclence & Indiiry Lrwtpoct Road Caxtieteld Manc hested M3 <FP
B#t1 Praciice (Midance) 543 Pople Road Sokmt BU1 38 1
Siolioks Plating Comouny Taylors Road Stotiold Hichn Hertlords e SGSaax - 1847
BNP Panbag Mohern Cross Baing View Basungstoke Readng RG21 aHL F)
Clry Paky SP A Via Paglrengo VB 24088 Senute Bargano a
Feasn, Carporaton S 11 80 Mewcrossing Road Reading MA 01867 kiliv.] 20,283
KHATOO Ogcoslecirome Vis Monlalcone 41 20002 Cunzeilo Balamo Minn 231
Mks g Fimnk i Exhitroo LoamgEmpid-Aniage 1 Franicust am Man Frankiun 3250
GULF LINE tHTL TRAD CO DUBAI 5
Padkan tedgads 85 2 Sa 1850 Kobanhwan v 1 200
Fotmy Lighting Via Europe 2% 20010 Poghans: M 1082
sgolFDR YV Scienca Park Eindhoven 5125 £892 ED Son 1705
Hal Yo Dev (DOLISt0ck Fim €, fah Floo un Fung Centre 184 188 Taxata Rosa Thuen Wan 4775
Amphenot LTW 10F No®BST-12 ungaena Road Shinjuang City T Heien 242 Tapw Helen - 12,2
Cien Eingtuinstraece 12 045710 1400
BVC it USA INC 508 Otuo Corpus Chimu Tam “raL04 1500
tiches Europs (DOLY Thomas R Mattusstaat -3 1088 R Amstecen 2520
HM Revmrowe & Customs  PAYEMNI 251548
Empoyes clums (unsecured) 1
Unsacured crediior som) 571761
Tota) cradinoes 528 018

ADM - Proposals BWwv2



Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX 1V
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 2 MARCH 2017 TQ 10 MARCH 2017
Estimated 02-Mar-17 Total
to Realise to Receipts/
- Estimated 10Mar17 Payments
financial To Date
position
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS £ £ £
Goeodwll 1 1 1
Intellectual properly nghts 24,998 24,998 24,998
24,999 24,999 24,999
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
Balance {receipts less payments) 24,999
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS £ £ £
Stock 43,500 35,001 35,001
Plant and machinery (included in sale} 35,000 - -
Book Debts 19,694 - -
Seller's records 1 . -
Assumed habilities 3,343,814 - -
Customer contracts - - -
Cash at bank Unceramn - -
Maotor vehicles Uncertain - -
Excluded plant and machinery Uncertain - -
3,442,009 35,601 35,001
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Balance (receipts less payments) 35,001
L ———————— ]
BALANCE SUMMARY
Fixed charge balance (receipts less payments) 24,999
Floating charge balance {receipts less payments) 35,001
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 60,000
Represented by
Administrators’ case bank account, floating (non-interest beanng) 60,000
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 60,000

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator
10 March 2017

Note
The funds held in the Admnisiration floating bank account will be transfemed to a fixed bank account shortly

ADM - Proposals BWv2




Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators' proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX V

ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Administrators’ charge out rates

The Administrators are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis Charge-out rates used are
appropnate to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform Time 15
recorded In six minute units Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s
analysed into different categories of work

When the Administrators seek time cost approval they have to set out a fees estimate, which acts &s a cap
on tme costs so they cannot draw fees of more than the estimate without further approval The
Administrators’ fees estimate will be provided to creditors in due course when seeking approval of thewr fees

The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows.

Staff grade Rate per hour (£)
Principal 510
Director 415
Senior Manager 395
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 195
Junior Administrator 145

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners Limited

Disbursement policy

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (category one disbursements) such
as travelling (non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behaif
of the assignment.

Indirect charges (category two disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging these I1s
as follows '

» Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
= Mieage 45 pence per mile

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

Narrative of work carried out;

Administration and Planning

Case planning

» Preparing the documentation and deaiing with the formalities of appomntment
» Review and storage
* Case planning and administration

General administration

= Statutory notifications and advertising

» Case bordereau

*  Preparing documentation required

* Dealing with all routine correspondence

» Liaising with msurers regarding inthial cover

«  Mamntaning physical case files and electronic case detatis on Insolv

» Preparing reports to members and creditors

< Liasing with the Company's directors regarding provision of information
Creditors ’
Secured

*  Liaising with FW regarding completion of a validity of secunty review
= Correspondence with directors regarding provision of information to assist with security review
= Laising with NatWest regarding post appointment matters

Unsecured

= Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
» Lraising with purchaser regarding landlord queries regarding purchaser's continued occupation
* Mantaining creditor information on Insoiv

Employees
= Issuing letters to staff who were recently made redundant
* Maintaining creditor information on Insolv
» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
= Preparing information to the Redundancy Payments Office

Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Realisation of Assets

Sale of bustness / assets

» Liaising with FW regarding sale of business and completion matters

»  Liasing with FW regarding post completion matters

« Correspondence with FW regarding registering debenture over the Purchaser’s assets
= Liaising with Hilco regarding post completion matters

Property — freehold and leasehold

= Liaising with the purchaser regarding the licence to occupy and payment of the licence fee

Other assels

= Liaising with Hilco regarding sale of assets excluded from sale
* Liaising with the purchaser regarding other assets generally

ADM - Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators' proposals
10 March 2017

Statutory o

Statutory paperwork / form preparation

* Statutory form preparation

* Liaising with sohcitors regarding appomntment documentation

» Dealing with statutory issues required under the Insolvency Act 1986, the insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice

Fthng documents with CH / Court
* Filing documents with the Registrar of Companes and Court
Reporting to creditors
Inttial notification of Administration to secured creditors
Prepanng reports members, creditors, employees and other stakehoiders
Reporting to members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders

Drafting proposals and report to creditors
Drafting disclosure 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

ADM — Proposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambnidge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

SCHEDULE OF POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Schedule of Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period

Administration & Plannlng
Case planning f monitenng
Generat admlnistrailon

Craditors
Secured
Unsecured
Employees

Reatlsazion of Assets
Sale of business f assets
Property - freehold and leaseheld
Other assets

Statutory
S1atutory papeswork / form completion
Fillng documents with CH/ Court
Reporting to credutors

Total hours snd cost

ADM ~ Proposals BWv2

APPENDIX Vi

KTNER/ DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL AVERAGE RATE
Cestif) Haurs Costie) Hours Cast{E} Cost (£)

. 110 43450 100 32550 210 760 00 5190
- - 3% 1,038.00 3.20 1,023.00 34000
- 110 434.50 4.2 1,413 SO 5.30 1,848.00 3azes
- 030 11850 0.30 10200 0.60 22059 357 50
. - . 040 107 00 0.40 107 00 67 50
. - [X) %5750 o8 %750 2168
- 030 1150 LSO 466.50 1830 585.00 Eriyid]
- 910 3,594 50 - . 910 3,550 39500
. . 0.0 £8.00 020 5200 34000
. LOO 395.00 X 6800 120 453 00 385 83
- 10,10 3,989 50 0.00 136.00 10.50 412550 39250
- asgo 316.00 2430 6,196 50 %10 6,512.50 BILE
- - . - 010 300 010 Mo 34000
£00 2,040.00 ST 25150 1700 5,780 00 67 10,071 50 7
400 2.030.00 550 3,567 50 aL40 12,010.50 5190 16,628.00 320.19
400 zos00] | 1800 7an00] [ 4750 14,026.50 | £9 50 arsso] | 33347



Pulsar Light of Cambridge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX VII
SCHEDULE OF PRE-APPQINTMENT TIME COSTS

Schedule of the Administrators' pre-appointment time costs

PARTNER / DIRECTOR 3 ot TOTAL B
r  Hours® =h-- Cest [{]

Adminisiration & Blanning

Casc planning £ monitonng - . 950 4,819 00 300 1,020 00 12,90 5,839 00 45264
General administration . - 5 50 2,682.00 730 2,482.00 13 10 5,164 00 394 20

- . 15.70 7,501.00 10.30 3,502.00 16.00 11,003 00 A 19

Creditors

Secured - - 17 50 7,188.50 060 20400 18.1¢ 739250 40343
Unsecured - - - 03 102.00 .30 10200 340 00
Employses - - . . 220 578.00 220 578.00 %273

- . 1750 7,188.50 3w 834 00 20.60 3,072.50 39187

Realizxlion ¢f Assets

Sale of business / assets 130 663 00 3860 15,568.00 43.10 14,654 00 23220 31,885 00 383 23
130 663.00 3880 16,568.00 43.10 14,654 00 3.2 31,885.00 EEE=
Statutory
Statutery paperwork / form completion - - 1.60 75850 03 102,00 190 B50.50 45289
Fllng documents with CH / Court . . - 260 4 00 260 a0 34000
Reporting to Ceditors - - - - 15 a0 4,156 50 15 80 4,156 50 26307
. . 1.60 75850 1870 5,142.50 20.30 5,50L00 290 53
Fotal hours and eayy I 130 eann] | 73 60 3201600 | | .20 20, 18250] | 150,10 ssiso] | ama.az |

ADM - Praposals BWv2



Pulsar Light of Cambndge Limited
Administrators’ proposals
10 March 2017

APPENDIX VIII
PROOF OF DEBT — GENERAL FORM

PULSAR LIGHT OF CAMBRIDGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration 2 March 2017

1 Name of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to
attach them now but the administrators may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting).

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

6 [Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form),

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dwwdend for
£ £

Date Date

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

ADM — Proposals Bwv2



